IN THE CENTRAL MAGISTRATES COURT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS
AT HONIARA

(Criminal Jurisdiction)

Criminal Case No: 724 of 2019

REGINA

2

DIMPTON DIMU AND FREDRICK DAU

PRESIDING MAGISTRATE: HOLLISON F (PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE)

Appearances:

Ms Patricia Tabepuda, Principal Legal Officer, Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions, for
the Crown

Mr Rodney S Manebosa, Principal Legal Officer, Public Solicitors Office, for the first defendant
Mr Dimpton Dimu

Mr Bobby Harunari, Senior Legal Officer, Public Solicitors Office, for the second defendant Mr
Fredrick Dau

Date of Sentence: 215 April 2021

Notice: This copy of the Court's Reasons for Judgment/Sentence is subject to formal revision prior
to publication.

SENTENCE
INTRODUCTION

1. The defendants Mr Dimpton Dimu and Fredrick Dau were each charged with one count of
Robbery contrary to section 293(1)(a) of the Penal Code [Cap 26] read with section 21 (a)-(d)
of the Penal Code [Cap 26]. The two defendants were found guilty and convicted after a trial.
I will now proceed to deliver their respective sentences.

FACTS

2. The relevant facts can be summarized as follows.
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10.
- complainant realized that the name “Jo” could be a reference to- hisname who is:al soJohnso
he-responded to-the: men and said “how is.it?” Thie three men - moved closer to the complamant_

1L

12.

- The first defendant Mr Dimpton Dimu is from: Bunikalo village, Marove Lagoon in the.

Western Province. He was 20 years of age-at the time of the offending. He is currently 22 yeats-
of age:

The second defendant Mt Fredrick Dau comes from. Kakara Village, North Malaita, Malaita
Province. He was 25 years. o_f- age at the time of the offending. He is-around 27 years now.

The third stspect who i is suppesed to be the third defendant isstill at large. He is at this stage
simply identified as Nicky.

‘The complainant is Mr-John Houdroa from the Art_aj_are“ region in the Ma;l"ai_tg"?rd\_ri'nce-.-

~ The incident occurred beside the fence at the old Solomon Islands Football Federation

Academy (SIFF), King George Sixth School area, east Honiara, on the 11 August 2019 at
around 7pm at night,

‘The complainant et his then girlfriend Noelyn Wate at King: George Vlarea, and they walked

to the fence beside the SIFF Academy and sat down. Within ten minutes after: sitting down,

thtee meén approached them. The three men’s names are Dimpton. Dmm Fredrick Dau and

Nlcky

“Prior to thig, the thre¢ men had been. drinking a locally made-aleohiol kno Wit as’ Kwaso besule -
one-of the ﬁelds ai: the KGVI playmg ﬁelds '

One . of “three men: called :out to: the complainant and his gzrlfmend by saymg “Jo” The-: .

and his. glrlfrlend “The complamant Was leamng onto the SIFF Academy fence 4t the material w

i T]lne

Without an explanation and warning, the third suspect took cut a knife and placed it on the o
complamant g neck, The knife is-approximately 45: centimeters in Iength "Thecomplainant was
helpless.and could not do anything as the knife-was placed on'his neck. That person demanded
the ‘complainant ¢ give his (victini’s) mobile phone t him (Nicky) and his eohorts. The
complainant gave the phone t6 him. Next, that person asked for some money, and the
complainant then gave him SBD 5 whlch was:his bus fare. Moreover, that person demanded
the: complamant to give. hls (complamant £ shoes to him, s¢ he gave those shoes {o him. He

‘thien demanded the’ complainant to give his (coimplainant’s) shirt to him which he complied

with. Finally; the complainant was told to also give his long trousers to the defendants as well.

Whilst Nicky was robbing and torturing the complainant, Dimu watched and stoodnextto h1m

‘Nicky pointed the knife on the complainant’s neck and whilst both Dimu and hirm threatenied

him. The knife was placed on his neck and when he tried to give:an explanation to the men,
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14.

15.

7.
kneed the complainant’s face whilst he was. smmg which caused him: (complamant) to bleed
profiisely and he fell down as a result. His body became very weak.

19:

16.

Nicky punched him on his face. The complainant as a result took out his Jong pant/trousers and
gave it to Nicky, and he was wearing only his pant.

13. Moments later, Nicky gave the knife to Dimu. Dimu held the knife and placed the cutting edge

right on the complainant’s neck. Nicky then asked the complainant questions about his address

and other personal information in which he gave him the accurate information. The defendants

continued to torture him.

(14

Dimu threatened the complainant as follows: “...if you continue to talk, I'will now-cut your
fongue... "whilst placing the knife on the complainant’s neck. When Nieky punched him, Dimu

‘would move the knife-away, and after that he would place the knife onto his neck again.,

The complainant gave the defendants: VthuaIly all his properties which include his ‘phone, shitt,
money, shoes and his long: trousers. The sequesice of the events were as follows. The
complainant gave his phone: and money. Later, he gave his shirt, shoes, and long__.pants t0-the
perpetrators. | |

‘The complainant’s girlfriend Ms Wate was. present all throughout the incident and she was
terrified. Ms Wate also faced her own ordealsand himiliation that night. Nicky told her to take

off her shiit whilst Dimu gave orders'for her to take off lier bra. The complainant’s girlfriend |

was crymg and she called Dlmu but he swore and pretended that he dld not know her The :

'what they were domg was; wrong and Dlmu responded “ juckem you who na Dzmu i an
attemipt to conceal his ldentlty Dimu told the complamant s girlfriend to’ take: off het bra, and _
Nicky told. Ther 1o take off her trousers which ‘she reluctantly complied with. By then, the '
'-complamant and his: glrlf'n end were wearmg only their pants.

The ‘defendants continued to assault-the compiamant In the midst of all these, Nicky then

At thatpoint in time, Nicky and Dimu discussed between themselves that they should take the

complainant to the baskétball court and the complainant .could hear them. talking, The

complainant did not have much stréngth at that time 4nd he feared for his life and he was
thiriking that if he was taken that far, the men would kill him.

Dau was:also-present a-li-"throufghou_t the incident at the crime scene-and stood some few meters

away, whilst Dimu and Nicky were standing right in front of them (victims): Dau’s role was
to stand and-watch as a lookout:. :

After they had taken everything from the complainant, Nicky ordéred Dimu and Daui to take
the already naked. complainant’s girlfriend to-the “base”. According to Dimu the “base” is a

spot close to KGV1 field located in the bush which is.a meeting place for students. Dimu held
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20,

2]. B

22,

23. The thtéé men (two-of whom are the present defendants) were present all’ throughout when the -

24

23,

26.

Ms Wate’s shoulder and Dau accompanied them. This was after she took off her shirt, bra and
trousers, as ordered by Nicky and Dimu. Dimu held her shoulder whilst Dau followed them
heading for the basketball court. Dau-and Dimu Jed the gitl and they walked towardsthe “base™
whilst Nicky held the complainant’s neck, and he tried to-take him to the base as well.

When Dimu was feading the complainant’s.girlfriend away with Dau, the complainant was still
under captivity beside the fence whilst Nicky was standing and'trying to lead him to the base

a8 WCH.

Dau, Dimu-and \/Is Wate were ahead of the complainant and NicKy on their way to the base.
The. complamant and Nicky were: going to follow the others to the “base” as well, However, as
the journey started, the complamant tapped Nlcky s-hand and tan away. He shouted for help.
Some of the boys who were sitting beside the field went to him-and he told them that the three
men had just-robbed hit. He was wortied about his glrlﬁlend and that they would rape or

‘murder her. They searched the edge. of the field but could not find his girlfriend and the

perpetrators.

The complainant walked to the KGVI bus stop and he meta Police Patrol vehicle from the
Naha Police Station, and he managed to stop the vehicle: He gotonto it, and they drove to the

~field searchmg for-his girifriénd and the three men but they could not locate them..

robbery oceurred. Dau was present at the ‘crime scene, siandmg from some meters away and
watchlng whilst the two others assaulted the cornplainarit.

. On their way to the base, Dimu held Ms Wate’s shoulder- whilst walking; and he told her to E
‘move faster: The complamant S gxrlfrlend was led to a creeper which shaped like a‘cave. Dau.

left the others when they reached the base. She was still thete when: Nicky arrived. She was

further led to-a brick house. She was still wearing only her pants at.the brick House whilst

Nicky and Dimu Joked about the fact that she was naked:

The complainant’s girlfriend Ms Wate knew Dimu-and Dau quite well as they were neighibors
at KGVT heights in east Honiara and they grew up together there.

The. de’fcn_danf's_.wer_e- later arrested and charged by the Police.

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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27.

28.

29,

31.

32.

33.

The offence of armed rebbery carries a maximum penalty of life 'i_r_n'pri_'so'nmeﬁt.i The
sentencing principles such ‘as punishment, deterrence and rehabilitation must of course be

cconsidered i the procéss of formulating any sentence,

AGRAVATING FEATURES

The aggravating features are as follows:

Group offending. The commission of the offending by the threeadult men would normaily

cause fear to anybody coupled -with the use of weapon. This must be: considered as: an

aggravation.

Premeditation. It appears. that the defendants premeditated the offending: before actually

carrying it out. They had & ‘weapon with ‘them. They knew where the: location  of the:

complainant-and his: glrlfnend They did not find any difficulty in- reachmg the victims. They
were ‘also drmkmg Kwaso, a locally’ msade alcohol before-actually approachmg the young

couple. Nicky had even mentioned to these defendants that he had an epemy besv:le the field.

Use of Weapon and violence, Dimw and the-other: suspect: used a knife to.threaten and rob the

'complamant Thie defendants. especially Diriu-and- the third suspect assaulted ‘the v1ct1m that

resulted in the complainant losing blood through bleeding which weakened his body. The' =~
:_comp]amant had. c_ontem_plated ‘that:if lie-was 1aken to'the $o called “base”, He'would be killed -
given the torture that he had already received. In Fefele v Director of Public Prosecutions

11987} SBHC 5; HC-CRAC 005 of 1987 (23 Febiuary 1987), his Lcndsth Ward CI. stated'_'

that;

Aryr robbery where the offendet is armed with a knife even if it not sed directly must result "
in a lengthy sentence.”

Loss of the complalnant’s propertxcs The properties may not be that expenswe interms 6f

monetary value, however; they are the complainant’s properties, and to him they-ate valuable-_' _
properties. He was Teft with- only his pant. Tt must be made clear that the law ot only protects
expensive and the more valuable properties; and-to suggest that that because the clothes and

properties stolen are not expensive would tun the risk of inaking. the law as being more

protective of certain classes of people within our communities.

Humiliation for the complainant and his girlfriend. The complainant and his girlfriend were

told to take off their clothes, and they were wea_ring-._ only their parnits towards the end of the

t Penal Code [Cap 26, 5293(1)
2 £, efele v Director of Pitblic Prosecutions.{1987] SBHC 5; HC-CRAC 0035 0f 1987 (23 February 1987)
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34,

33,

37.

offending. They suffered great humiliation as far as their dignity as adults and as individuals
is concerned. No one is deserved to betreated-as such.

'MITIGATING FACTORS

The mitigating factors are as follows: No-prior convictions; young offender and chances of
rehabilitation,-cooperation with the police, the circumstances-of the offending, delay, personal
circumstances, and pre-sentence.custody. These factors are addressed later in detail in this

riling for each of the defendants;

COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS

The offence of armed robbery i is'a very senous ¢ritne and this is reflected in the- maximum
penalty of life imprisonment.? Professor Colvin explamed that “the consistency principle is the'
p1'1nc1ple that similar cases should receive similar sentenoes. Perfect consistencyis unattainable
in.-a system of discretionary sentencing. Nevertheless, it can ‘be increased by attention to
prec_eden_ts or by’ use_of_ sentencing: g_uldeimes” [end of _q_uo_te] 4

In Wong.v R [2001] HCA 64; 20'? CLR 584; 185 ALR 233; 76 ALIR 79°(15 November 2001)5 :

Glegson CJ sald -as Tollows:

Al dtscret:onm P deczsmn -making: carries. with it the probablhfy of some - degree of i
iriconsisteney. But there are liniits beyona’ which such: mconwstcncy Hself constitutesa form -
of ‘injustice. The outcome of d:screnonary decision-making can never-be umfor HY buf u’ o
ought to depend as 1itt ] npens 1o :

case. sze cases should be treated i “he adn _ :
Works asa system; Hotmer ely asa mumplzczry of unconnected smgle instances. II sho
be. ,systemaftcafly fan and Ihat involves, amongst other. thmgs reasonable conszsrency

Some of ﬂle cases inrthis juri SdlCHOIl for comparatxve purposes are as. follows. In Selo'y Reama o
[2017] SBCA. 17; SICOA-CRAC 9003 of 2017 (13 Octobei 2{)17)6 ‘the: Court of Appeal o
1rnposed a sentence of T4 years of imprisonment: fora courit- of ‘armyed robbery contrary to.
section 293 of the Penal Code, and. 10 years of imprisonnient for a-count of; grievous bodily
harm which were ordered-to be served- concurrently. The armed robbery in this case involved.
the robbing of around SBD 4 million dollars inthe vicinity of the Westpac Bank at Point Cruz:
in Honiara, In the course of committing the offence, Mr Selo also caused grievous bodily harm

3 Penal Code [Cap 26), s 293(1)

# Eric- Colvin: ¢t al “Criminal Law in- Queensland and Western Austtalia: Casés and Comméntary”-Sentencing
Principles (6" Editian, 2012) 947,

® Wongv-R12001] HCA 64; 207 CLR 584; 185:ALR 233; 76 ALIR.79 (1’5 November 2001

S Selo v Regina [2017)-SBCA 17: SICOA-CRAC 9003 of 2017 (I3 October 2017).
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39.

40.

to one of the security guards Mr Michael Malea by viciously cutting him usirig a knife-that
completely amputated his left hand leaving only the thumb. The robbers then used a vehicle
and escaped with the boxes of money. The arraignment was done in the Magistrates Court and
was committed to the High Court for sentencing, and an 8 years imprisonment term was
imposed. However, it was further increased to 14 years by the-Court of Appeal upon appeal in
consideration of the severity of the robbery which was done in broad daylight and within one
of the commercial banks in the Central Business District in Honiara.” '

. In Regina vSm!amo (Judgment) [1992] SBHC 58; HCSI-CRC 3.6f 1992 (5 May 1992)%, the

High Court imposed a sentence of 4 years imprisonmetit for My Matitine Suilamo-dand Mr
Tome Akwasu'u respectively, and a sentence of 3 years imprisenment for Mr Molousafi after
they all pleaded guilty to the charge of robbery. One of the victims of the robbery also died as
a result-of the robbery. Hence; the three defendants were sentenceéd also for manslaughter
ranging from 10-vears and.7 years imprisonment respectively which were ordered to be served
.coﬂcurrently with ’t_h_j_e sentetices for the offence of robbery.

In Regina-y-Suba [2016] SBMC 21; Criminal Case No. 1154 of 2015°, the defendant was
sentenced to 3 years imprisonment. Mr Jonis Suba pleaded guilty to one count-of armed
rohbery contrary to section 293(1) (a) of the Penal - Code [Cap 26]. The offending occurred in |
the,early hours on the: 1* of August 2015, The defendants were armed with bush knifes and

covered their faces-with masks and entered the Winlex Company’s compound-at Lunga in East.

Honiara, The-defendants stole-SBD 130, 336.70 cash, a 070 chainsaw and other personal.
propemes from the said company. The defendant only took SBD 800:and a laptop from: the:
total amount of cash and the properties stolén that night. Fhose iterns were niever recovered.

In Reging v Saeni [2017] SBMC-1; Criminal Case 1143 of 2015 (18 April2017;' the. court-.

sentenced the defendant to'aterm of 26 months of: imprisonment after he'pleaded gu11ty toone’
count of robbery-contrary to the provisions of the Penal Code [Cap 267, The offending oceurred -

on the 254 July 2015, when the accused with his five friends were: dnnkmg hquor beside a.
logging road that leads up to NAC area in the Guadalcanal Province. The defendants asked.
one.of the tiuck drivers of a logging company, an Asian, to drop them off at their-destination
but the driver refused. The victim was ejected from the truck compellingly. One of the:

7 ligir Lordships in Selo cofmented ds follows;

This is.a most séridus case of armed ¥ robbery of comuercial bunk dhiring: novsial bissiness howrs. 16 was pi emeditated and involverd
veapons which. it is clear, this' Bang wereprépaivd to'tise, The appeliant. and hiscompanion cohsciously plammed a fobbery in Mendana
Avenwe-in the heart of the Hontara commereial district. They did so a1.a-time-when they must liave beenwell aware a large nuber of
imotent bysianders going abom their fenfidl business ivould b pre.sen.' They miist have. also heen dware that fliefr actions conld | prove-
dangeroys (o fhose ystanders, A véryrlarge supt of money wds involved,

8 Regina v Suilamp (Judgment) [1992] SBHC 58; HCSI-CRC 3 .of 1992 (5 May 1992)

® Regina v Suba [2016] SBMC 21; Ciminal Case 1154 6f 2015 (4 August 2016)

©© Regina v Saeni [2017) SBMC 1; Criminal Case 1143 of 2015 (18 April 2017
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41.

42,

43.

44,

45,

defendants then drove the vehicle and abandoned it somewhere beside the Tina River in the
Guadalcanal plains. Parts of the vehicle were-also damaged.

In Regma v Kaluae [2016] SBMC 19; Crirninal Case 1492 of 2015 (25 July 2016)'!; the

defendant was ‘sentenced to 2 years imprisonment after he pleaded guilty to one count of
robbery contrary to section 293 (1)(a) of the Penal Code; and one count of assault-causing

actual bodily hartit conttaty to section 245 of the-Peral Code [Cap 26] The defendant and his

associates were armed with a bush knife as well. The defendant pleaded guilty to the two

charges that were laid against him.

Based on the case authorities from this court, the ngh Court and the Coutt of Appeal, the

sentencing tariff for armed robbery ranges from-a custodial sentence of less than a yearup to
around 15 years.

In Wongv R [2001] HCA 64;207 CLR.584; 185 ALR 233; 76 ALJR 79-(_1:5_ November 2001)'%,
Kirby J said at [89]:

In Lowe:v The Oueen[] 007, Mason J explained thur consistency in criminal pumshmen! is
“a fundamental element in any rational and fair system of criminal justice". Inconsisiency,
he declgred, "is calculated to lead to an erosion of public confidence in the integrity-of the
administrationaf, Justice" "and is “regarded as a badge of unfairness andunequal treatment
wnder the law"[101]. He was there speaking. of disparity between the sentences zmposed -
On-Co- oﬁ'ena'er.s* However the: principle.is.orne of general application:

The conmstency i terms. of sentencmg between co-offenders is very xmportant however as

:K1rby J noted.in Wong, 13 it is.onlya: priniciple of “general. apphcatlon ‘which'in my view the
-court: may under its: discretion canstill deliver sentences for co- -offenders based on the level of

their partunp_a_tlon and criminal: rc.sponmbﬂl_ty_ in _the offending;: I‘ he: pmSec_ut:lon submltted that-
the: defendants should be sentenced as per their level of culpability in which the defence also

acknowledged. Hence, ['am satisfied that the defendants shall be sentenced in accordance with -

their respective level of-culpability and participation, Mr Dimu played an integral role in the '
offending. For- example; he held & knife and placed it-upon the neck of the complainant. He

also uttered some threatening words: to the complainant, He also told the complainant’s

girlfriend to take off her bra.

On the other hand; Mr Dau was présent at the crime scene, and he knew all the facts that
constituied the offence, He accomipanied Dimii and Ms Wate to the “base” whilst the
coniplainant was held under. captivity beside the SIFF Acadery fence by Nicky. He left as
soon‘as "th‘ey'rc'a‘ched-fhe base. He: did not say a word or possess-any weapon at thetime of the
offending. His level of criniinal responsibility is minimal and he ought to receive & lesser
sentence: To achieve this, it is my considéred opinion that the pair should be given different

'ﬂ_Rngﬂd' v Kaluae [2016] SBMC 1 9;.Criminal Case [492.0f 2015 (25 July 2016)

2 Wong v R [2001) HCA 64; 207 CLR 584; 185 ALR 233; 76 ALJR 79 (15 November 2001)
= Wong v R [2001] HCA 64; 207 CLR 584; 185 ALR 233; 76 ALJR 79 (15 November 2001)
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46.

47.

‘now consider the miti gatmg factors and give due allowances.
48,
49,

50.

al..

52.

53;

54.

35,

starting points in terms of their sentencing because they almost have the same mitigating -
factors.

[ 'will now deal with Mr Dimu first.

STARTING POINT

Dimu

The starting point of 36 months imprisonment in my view is-appropriate for Mr Dimu. T will

No prior convictions, Mr Dimu is a first-time offender and hadno prior eonvictions. I'deduct

2 months to reflect this;,

Young Offender: The defendant is 22 years of age, He s still young and there'is no doubt that

‘e has great ¢hances of rehabilitation. I.deduct 2 months.

Cooperatlon with Police, The defendant cooperated well ‘with. the Police during the
1nvest1crat10ns Tdeduct 2 months-as well.

Cireu mstances of the offendmg The defence submitted that the defendant Mr Dimu assmted" i
the complamant s gir lfrlend 1o teach home safely-after the robbery: lneldeni Fagree and thzs’-" .
should be: considered in his favor. I deduct 2 months to reflect the circunistances of the
offendmg

Delay. There is a delay since the commencement of the ‘proceeding in 2019. The case
Aatithorities in, this jurisdietion are clear that.any delay regardless of whoever is'to be'blamed

st be considered.in. favor-of the defendant.'* I deduct 2 moniths to reflect the:delay.

..Personal Clrcumstances Dlmu is 22 years of age and an asplrmg sallor He had: been gwen

Advance Safety at the Schooi of Technology and Marmme Studles a few years ago He can

still resenroll at SINU after setving his imprisonment term for this case as there.is no law that

forbids a former convict to' continue with his studies.

In addition to that, hie'is also amember of the Jocal youth groupat the King George Residential
area, and also anactive member of the. Seventh Day Adventist Immanuel Church,

He is also a member of the local comedy group known as “Home Boys Comedy”. This group

- posted their videos on Face Book.

" Bolami 'v-Regina {2011] SBEA 26; CA-CRAC 9 0f2011 (25 November 2011)
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56.

57

58.

60
61,

62.

63;

64.

65.

66.

onh:Ms Wate.or- actlvely partlczpated whier his two: other cohorts assaulted the’ complamant
agree and: this: should be conszdered in His- favor 1 deduict 2 months as well:

‘1o the fact-that the: defendants decided to contest the: char ges laid: agamst them. Nevertheless, 3
the case aythorities in this jurisdiction are-clear that any-delay must be con51dered i, favorof -
the defendant.*s I deduct 2 months for the defendant. '

I deduct 2 menths to reflect his personal circumstances.

Hence, I am satisfied that 24 months imprisonment is .appropriate for Mt Diniu taking into
account his culpability..

‘Dau

As zlluded to -above, due to the fact that Mr.Dau’s level of participation and culpability is

minimal. I'am of the view that hisstaiting. point should be lower than his. co-defendant Mr
Ditnu and 20' months imprisonment should be- approptiate as a starting point. I will now
consider the m1t1gat1ng factors for Mr Dau and give due allowances;

No prior convictions: Similar to his _co-'de’fendan_'t,_ M Dau isa first-time offender and had o
prioreonvictions. I deduct 2’ months to:reflect this..

Young Offender. The defendant is 27 years of age. He:is still young, and he has. great chances

of rehabilitation. [ deduct 2 months,

Cooperation with: Police. The defendant cooperated weﬂ with the Police durmg the
.mvesugatlons 1 deduct 2 months as Well '

..Clrcumstances of the offen(hng "\/Ir Dau chd not hold any weapon,. and his: only actlve_

paltlclpatlon was ass1stmg Pimt: to. Tead Ms Wate to the: “base”, He did not: mﬂ1ct any‘harth - .

Delay There isa delay since the: commencement ofthis proceedmg in 201 9. ThlS is partly due

Personal: ercumstances Dau is-now27 years of age and is: single. He paltlclpated 3118 certain

social activities and assisted the boys in their neighborhood to form a local comedy group |
known as the “Home Boys Comedy™ which is.quite popular on Face Book. His mother wrote

a letter stating that Daw is generally a-well behaved youth-and asked for some leniency.
I deduct 2 months to reflect his p'_érs'qnai circlimstances.

Hence; 1 am satisfied that eight (8) moiths 1mpnsonment is appropriate for the second
defendant. taking into account Mr Daw’s culpability.

S Bolany v :-Regiﬁki' [2011] SBCA 26CA—CRAC9 of 2011 (25 November 2011)
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67,

68.

9.

71,

72.

73.

PRE-SENTENCE-CUSTODY FOR BOTH DEF ENA_N.TS’_

Pre-Sentence Custody. The defendants were remanded since the 4" March 2021, This must
be taken into account. In addition to this, the court’s record shows that the defendants were
remanded on the 14" August 2019 and granted bail on the 23 of September 2019, and this
period must also be duly dedueted from the defendants’ respective sentences.

CONCLUSION

After having considered the relevant factors-and circumstances of the offending, and also the
sentencing prm01ples such.as punishtpent, deterrence and rehablhtatlon I hereby sentence Mr
Dimu to 24 months (2 years) imprisenment. for one count of robbery contrary to section
293(1)(a) of the Penal Code {Cap 26] read with section 21 of the Penal Code [Cap 26}.

After having considered the relevant factors and circumstances of the offending, and also the

sentencing principles such as punishment, deterrence and rehabilitation, I hereby sentence Mr
Dauto eight (8) months imprisonment for one count robbery contrary to section 293(1)(a) of

the Penal Code [Cap 26] read with section 21 of the Penal Code [Cap 26).

These sentences-cannot be suspended because: of the use of weapon as prescribed in section -
44(2) of the Penal Code [Cap 26] and the defendanits were charged together as co-defendants
pursuant to section:21.of the Penal Code [Cap 261.'%

Robbery isa very serious offence attracting a maximum sentéhee of life imprisonment and any

person. ‘who commits this offence should expect an 1mmed1ate custodlal Sefitence: and
depending on'the circumstaiices of each case, a len gthy imprisonment tetim just fike thiese two
defendants. T hope the sentenices in this case would send out a: message of caution and warning
to the members of the public about. the consequences of committing' serious etimes such as

robbery and theft.

I thank counsels for the written submissions which 1 find very helpful in preparing these
‘seritenges,

ORDERS

The orders of the Court are a5 follows:

16 pénal Code [Cap 267, 5 44(2)
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[1] The defendant Mr Dimpton Dimu is sentenced to twenty four (24) months (2 years)
imprisonment for one count robbery contrary to section 293(1)(a) of the Peral Code
[Cap 26] read with section 21 of the Penal Code [Cap 26].

[2] The defendant Mr Fredrick Dau is sentenced to eight (8) months imprisonment for one
count robbery contrary to section 293(1)(a) of the Penal Code [Cap 26] read with
section 21 of the Penal Code [Cap 26].

[3] Pre-Sentence-Custody. The defendants’ respective sentences shall be backdated to the
4 March 2021, being the date of first remand after their conviction. In addition to that,
the period from thel4™ August 2019 to the 23™ of September 2019 in which both
defendants were in custody must also be duly deducted from the defendants’ respective
sentences.

[4] The defendants are entitled to receive their respective cash bails, and the Magistracy to
facilitate the refund to the sureties.

[5] Right of Appeal within 14 days.

[6] I order accordingly.
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